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Abstract Key words
Introduction and metbods. In 2020 the Italian National Transplant Centre (Centro | © testimonies
Nazionale Trapianti, Istituto Superiore di Sanita, Rome, Italy) launched two online sur- | © neceds

veys to explore waitlisted and transplanted patients’ needs. * waitlisted patients
Results. The analysis of two-year results shows prevailing feelings of anxiety and dis- | © transplanted patients

couragement (44.5%) in waitlisted patients. A mere 19.7% expresses feelings of trust and | © national survey
hope. Conversely, in transplanted patients, gratitude (65.7%) predominates. Both trans-

planted (53.5%) and waitlisted patients (41.5%) worry about organ rejection and com-

plications, SARS-CoV-2 pandemic was an additional concern. The latter report certainty

of transplant as their main need (81.3%), followed by psychological support (41.8%) also

indicated by 27.9% of transplanted patients, while donor-recipient anonymity is an issue

for 31.3% of the transplanted.

Conclusion. Focusing on the needs and, above all, taking them on, means putting the

patient at the centre of care and increasing the chances of a better life despite sufferings

and preoccupations.

INTRODUCTION

Testimonies and experiences of transplanted or wait-
listed patients represent the best approach to under-
stand their needs and implement the necessary actions
for their fulfilment: this was the initial goal of the re-
search. However, with the progressive spreading of the
SARS-CoV-2 virus, the paradigm inevitably changed.

We had to face a reality nobody was ready for. Hospi-
tal professionals were challenged with unpredictable sit-
uations of great emotional impact. Outside the health-
care facilities, citizens lived in an unimaginable world of
quarantine, social distancing and fear of infection.

Moreover, the widespread feeling of uncertainty, gen-
erated by the pandemic, was exacerbated by the per-
ception that our healthcare system, as well as that of
other countries [1], was not prepared for an emergency
of this magnitude; let alone the dramatic death toll, rate
of infections and a never-reassuring global media cover-
age [2].

All this had a disruptive effect on the entire popu-
lation with tragic consequences for the most fragile,
who also suffered enormously from social isolation

and the difficulties of accessing healthcare facilities
[3], on top of having to pay the highest direct price in
terms of lost lives. No doubt, transplanted or waitlist-
ed subjects might have as well risked and experienced
the same hardships encountered on a global scale [4].
The current study should, therefore, be framed within
an anomalous and greatly concerning context, which
might have affected the experience and feelings of the
participants, transforming the initial cognitive objective
of the research into a cross-section of such a dramatic
reality.

Nevertheless, the themes for reflection offered are
numerous and of great interest, along with the propen-
sity shown by a substantial amount of the interviewed
participants to interact with the system through their
testimony and experience; two sharply different situa-
tions, in some respects, for those awaiting transplant
and those who already received one. An example is the
time on the waiting list which is different for the two
groups. On the contrary, in some other matters, feel-
ings and moods are shared by both groups, despite their
experiences being completely distinct.
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Many answers prove what has been described and
each would be worthy an in-depth debate and consid-
eration. The survey is however still ongoing and the ur-
gency to limit the analysis to those aspects that might
be more easily corrected, resulted in the postponement
— to the end of the research — of a further analysis of
other components affecting the treatment path. It is
also possible to go through all answers on the Italian
National Transplant Centre’s (Centro Nazionale Trapi-
anti, CNT) website at hitps://www.trapianti.salute.gov.it/
trapianti/homeCnt.jsp.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Since April 2020, the CNT - in collaboration with the
National Heart Transplant Association (Associazione
Trapiantati di Cuore, ATCOM) - launched a random
sampling national survey on the experiences of trans-
planted and waitlisted patients, through two specific
questionnaires. The survey is part of a broader research
project focused on how transplant patients are managed,
from waitlist enrolment to post-transplant follow up.
This multi-center, retrospective, observational project
was born thanks to a collaboration agreement between
ATCOM and CNT, with the initial aim to create the first
national register of volunteering associations working in
this field and then further investigate the main need of
waitlisted and transplanted patients, in order to identify
necessary measures for their care pathway.

Each questionnaire, accessible online, asks 19 quali-
tative and quantitative questions, some of demographic
nature, some other epidemiological and clinical-mana-
gerial and others aimed at exploring anxieties and needs
(Figure 1 and 2). The latter are those this study specifi-
cally addresses. Most questions are closed-ended, while

others are mixed and multi-response. The last one is
open and it gives the participants the opportunity to
express their critical thought and their unconditional
opinion. The identification of the survey topics was
planned to be translated into well definite questions; its
organization is meant to meet a set of rules directed at
safeguarding anonymity, standardization, comprehensi-
bility and conformity to the object of the study.

Both were submitted to a pool of experts (psycholo-
gists, epidemiologists) in order to evaluate their struc-
ture and content. In particular, three basic aspects were
verified:

e level of structuring of the questions (closed, semi-
structured, open);

¢ language used (consistency, precision, relevance, sim-
plicity);

e formulation and questions’ order.

The initiative was then presented to the actors of
the transplant network (regional and transplant cen-
tres), so that they could disseminate and support it in
their territory. The CNT and the ATCOM made avail-
able, on their institutional websites and social media
pages, the link to the questionnaires accompanied by
a presentation note for further promoting the initiative.
These measures have been instrumental in increasing
the number of participants, reaching over 50 question-
naires filled in a day.

For these reasons, the deadline for filling the ques-
tionnaires was postponed from December 31+, 2020
to December 31+, 2021 especially due to the partici-
pants’ repeated references to the pandemic. This last
aspect led us to modify the initial questionnaires while
work was in progress, with the introduction of new spe-
cific questions on the topic. We expanded the number
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Figure 1
Survey form for the waitlisted patients.
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1. Please, indicate your age range

<18yearsold 19-30 years old 31-60 years old > 60 years old

concemed?

Assessment form of the TRANSPLANTED patient’s needs

10. How would you rate the medical staff who treated you, as far as their expertise is

16. Among the following ities, which one/ you find p
now?
Psychological support
Economical support
Continuous assistance
Knowing the care path to follow and the reference persons
Occupation/work
1do not know
Other, specify

Q000000

YES

17. Do you think that transplant volunteer associations play an important role in
supporting the patients?
Very important
Quite important
Alittle important
1do not know
Other, specify.

[ofe e lelo]

13. Which of the following situations worries or upsets you most right now?

Being unable to know anything about the donor or their family

18. As of right now, how is your health?
Very good
Good
Decent
Bad
Terrible

Q0000

19. Observations (Tell us about any thought you might have or situation you might have

encountered that was not included in the questionnaire)
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Figure 2
Survey form for the transplanted patients.

of questions in each questionnaire to 32, making the
integrations operational from February 1Ist, 2022. All
this has transformed the initiative from a time-limited
survey to a permanent monitoring tool, so much so that
the questionnaires are still online. Consequently, being
the situation an evolving one, any consideration formu-
lated in this article might change over time.

Due to the dynamic nature of the responses, it was
therefore necessary to establish a time limit within
which to start an initial processing of the observed data.
The present analysis is therefore based on the question-
naires received by April 30th, 2022 and only refers to
the 19 initial questions, so far excluding those that were
added afterwards.

RESULTS

From 10 April 2020 to 30 April 2022, 8,899 par-
ticipants joined the research, i.e., 14% of all patients
registered in the Italian Transplant Information Sys-
tem (SIT) waiting for transplant in the study period or
followed up post-transplantation, out of which 5,289
transplanted patients and 3,610 waitlisted ones, with
an average age of 44.9 years old, mostly males (54.8%).
A mere three foreign patients (0.08%) enrolled on the
Italian waiting listed took part, and 50 Italian patients
transplanted abroad (0.94%). Nationality has not been
therefore taken into account in subsequent analysis due
to lack of worth in the analized population.

Kidney patients are the most represented both among
waitlisted (60.1%) and transplant recipients (39.6%),
making up 47.9% of the entire sample. This percentage
rises to 51% including kidney-pancreas (or nephropath-
ic patients). Hepatopathic (25.5%) and cardiopathic
patients (14.6%) follow. Patients transplanted or await-

ing lung (6.1%), pancreas and kidney-pancreas (4.2%),
tissue (1.6%) and heart-lung transplantation (0, 04%)
complete the series with lower percentages (Table 1).

In general, a sense of discouragement prevails among
waitlisted patients, especially due to the long waiting
times (59.2%). Many of them even believe that they will
not make it (30.9%) and only 19.7% report positive feel-
ings of trust and hope. The fear of dying is common
among those waiting for a lung or a heart, indicated by
60% of the former and 52.9% of the latter (Table 2). 70%
of the latter also indicate surgery as their greatest worry
as far as transplantation is concerned, a percentage that
increases to 77% among females (Table 5). Time on the
list is a particularly felt issue among patients expecting
a pancreas (74.6%) or a kidney (65.2%). Both are also
the most disheartened, since only 16.2% of the former
and 19.4% of the latter picked “feeling hopeful” as a re-
sponse (Table 2). Among already transplanted patients,
gratitude prevails (65.7%), although anxiety (44%) and
fear (18.2%) indicate a distress common to 62.2% of
patients. This is found in all participants regardless of
the transplant they underwent. Liver transplant recipi-
ents are particularly grateful (70.7%), while pancreas
transplant recipients (51.6%) are the most anxious.
Conversely, “serenity” is poorly reported by all partici-
pants, indicated by a mere 2.8% (Table 3). It should be
noted that, for all multiple-choice questions, the num-
ber of answers is not equal to the number of respon-
dents, since more options can be ticked. Therefore, the
answers can apparently reach a higher-than-100% per-
centage.

The testimonies of those directly involved are also no-
tably different when it comes to the waiting time. The
answers analyzed so far show that 77.8% of transplant
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Table 1
Patients responding to the survey on the waiting list or transplanted

Organ/tissue Waitlisted patients

by organ

Transplanted patients

Global case history

N. Ratio (%) N. Ratio (%) N. Ratio (5)
Kidney 2.168 60.1 2,097* 39.6 4,265 479
Liver 563 15.6 1,702 322 2,265 255
Heart 463 12.8 836 15.8 1,299 14.6
Lung 190 53 352 6.7 542 6.1
Pancreas 67 1.9 31 0.6 98 1.1
Kidney-Pancreas 105 29 174 33 279 3.1
Heart-Lung 3 0.1 1 0.01 4 0.04
Tissue 51 14 96 1.8 147 1.6
Total cases 3,610 40.6 5,289 594 8,899
*Itincludes 11 double kidney transplants.
Table 2
Answers to the question: “What is your most recurring mood or thought throughout the wait?"
Answer Waitlisted patients
All Kidney Liver Heart Lung Pancreas
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Wait length 59.2 65.2 499 454 453 74.6
Anxiety/discouragement 44.5 539 277 25.1 358 65.7
Fear of not making it 309 19.9 453 529 60 343
Trust/hope 19.7 16.2 23.1 285 23.7 194
Concern for family members 194 19.9 20.2 19.9 14.2 14.9
Economic concerns 10.9 11.4 12.8 9.5 58 9
Surrender 39 4.8 23 2.2 1.6 3
Other 122 11.9 9.1 11.0 289 164
Answer by gender M F M F M F M F M F M F
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Wait length 575 61 64.3 66.1 50.6 489 46 442 44.1 46.4 714 76.9
Anxiety/discouragement 42.1 47.1 49.6 57.7 25.1 314 26.2 23 36.8 34.7 64.3 66.7
Fear of not making it 31.8 30 194 204 446 46.3 52 54.5 60 60 32.1 359
Trust/hope 20.5 189 175 15.1 23.1 23.1 26.8 31.5 21.1 26.3 17.1 215
Concern for family members 19.1 19.6 18.3 214 216 18.3 19.5 206 189 9.5 143 154
Economic concerns 134 8.3 139 9.2 15 9.6 124 42 9.5 2.1 17.3 26
Surrender 29 49 34 59 2.1 2.6 2 24 32 0 0 5.1
Other 11.5 129 11.2 126 8.7 9.6 1.1 109 26.3 316 28.6 7.7

recipients report having received the transplant with-
in 24 months of enrollment on the list. The percent-
age rises to 91.7% for liver transplant recipients, while
52.7% of patients currently on the list have been wait-
ing for more than 24 months, with cases exceeding 5
years. The overall figure is probably influenced by the
large number of renal patients, who are the majority of
participants in the survey (60.1%). Among these, the
number of those who have been on the waiting list for
more than 24 months is over 60%. For the other types
of transplant, there are no large differences in waiting
times between those on the list and transplant recipi-
ents (Table 4).

There are other situations, where the experiences of
the two groups coincide or differ less. Anxiety, for ex-
ample, is a condition common to many patients on the
list (44.5%) and particularly frequent among those ex-
pecting a kidney (53.9%), but the same emotional state
is also experienced by transplant recipients (44%). This
data is also reflected by the answers to the next ques-
tion of the questionnaire Among the following opportuni-
ties, which one/ones would you find more belpful now? In this
case, transplant recipients ticked as their most desired
form of help “continuous assistance” (33.7%), followed
by “knowing the care path to follow” (32.1%) and “psy-
chological support” (27.9%). The latter is also indicated

\J
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Transplanted patients

Liver Heart Lung Pancreas
(%) (%) (%) (%)
70.7 68.8 66.2 54.8
387 443 46 51.6

15 20.2 18.2 29
9.7 129 17.3 194
9.5 9.1 85 9.7
52 54 48 32
33 32 14 0
6.8 6.8 9.1 32
F M F M F M F

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
717 68.7 67.7 70 64.7 67.8 57.1 524

404 42 475 43.1 49 49.7 534
18.8 17.8 238 17.9 18.5 26.7 313

104 84 13.1 126 17.9 16.8 226 16.3
9.7 9.1 83 11.2 6.6 10.6 8.7 10.5
49 5.7 5.7 5 6.1 35 4.6 2.2
25 47 2.2 47 1.7 1.2 0 0

6.5 7.2 8.3 47 10.1 8.1 4.1 24

X?w's)\l/\?e?s to the question: “Of the following feelings, which one/ones do you perceive more often?”
Answer
All Kidney
(%) (%)

Gratitude 65.7 61.2
Anxiety 44 47.7
Fear 18.2 19.7
Enthusiasm 11.7 11.2
Uncertainty/insecurity 89 7.7
Elation 4.6 4
Peacefulness 28 25
Other 6.6 6
Answers by gender M F M F

(%) (%) (%) (%)
Gratitude 65.1 66.4 60.5 62
Anxiety 43.1 457 46.1 496
Fear 16.1 21.2 17.5 22.1
Enthusiasm 12.5 10.6 12.5 9.8
Uncertainty/insecurity 78 10.3 6.8 8.6
Elation 47 43 41 38
Peacefulness 22 36 1.7 34
Other 6.8 6.4 59 6.2

Table 4

Answers to the question:“Time spent on the waiting list”

Waitlisted patients

All Ki Li He Lu

(%) (%) (%) (%)

<24 months 52.7 399 828 713 66.4
>24 months 473 60.1 17.2 28.7 336

as a service that is often not offered by the system but
as a need fulfilled through the patient’s personal initia-
tive. A necessity that, among waitlisted patients, is iden-
tified by a large number of participants (41.8%) and is
considered most helpful; second only to the certainty of
transplantation (81.3%). The same is observed for or-
gan rejection which represents the main concern among
transplant recipients (53.5%), particularly among kidney
ones (69.7%). A concern which is shared by waitlisted
patients, so much so that to the question “What is your
main concern about the transplant?” 41.5% of the partici-
pants replied “organ rejection” and “complications”, indi-
cating them as their greatest source of anxiety, especially
those who are waiting for a kidney (50.6%) (Table 5).
Surprisingly, the second most frequent answer to the
same question among transplant recipients is being un-
able to know anything about the donor or their family mem-
bers, which was indicated by 1,646 patients, i.e., 31.1%
of the participants (Table 6). This data is also confirmed
by the provided open answers and gains even more rel-
evance if analyzed by type of transplant and by gender.
Among liver transplant recipients, the regret for the

Transplanted patients

Pa All K Li He Lu Pa
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

313 77.7 62.7 91.7 87.7 80 80.7
68.7 223 373 83 12.3 20 19.3

lack of information about the donor and their family
is indeed indicated by 37.7% of the participants and,
among them, especially by females (41.5%). The same
goes for heart transplant recipients, where it is indicated
by 39.7% of patients, 45.5% of whom are females. The
anguish caused by the lack of information about the do-
nor and their family, is even greater, among recipients
of these two types of transplant than the fear of organ
rejection and it is reported by 38.3% of heart transplant
recipients and 36.8% of liver transplant recipients.
Another common thought among participants of both
surveys is the strong reference to the SARS-CoV-2 pan-
demic as a situation of additional concern for their con-
dition. The data was obtained from the provided open
answers, which highlighted an aspect initially neglected
in the questionnaires, an opportunity seized by 26.4%
of the participants (2,352 patients). Of these, 11.7% ex-
plicitly refers to the pandemic and the measures taken
to curb it, as disturbing and worrying factors in the re-
spective care pathways. Questions on the subject were
not initially foreseen, because no one could have imag-
ined such a rapid and lasting evolution of COVID-19.
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Table 5
Answers to the question: "What is your main concern about the transplantation?” (Question addressed to waitlisted patients)

Answer Waitlisted patients
All Kidney Liver Heart Lung Pancreas
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Organ rejection and complications 41.5 506 23.1 21 30 44.8
Surgery 27.8 10.1 44.6 70 679 284
Nothing 27.5 329 26.8 11.2 174 269
Quiality of organ 206 19 24 17.3 30 239
Post-transplant therapies 10.7 10.5 13.7 9.1 74 11.9
Everything 8.3 10.1 7.1 32 4.2 6
Other (specify) 6.2 5.1 53 78 12.1 104
Answer by gender M F M F M F M F M F M F

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) () (%) (%) (%) (%)
Organ rejection and complications 40 43.1 50.7 50.5 216 253 22.1 199 29.5 30.5 435 46.2
Surgery 292 263 89 11.1 422 471 66.1 77 706 652 303 265
Nothing 28 27 327 33.1 282 254 11.6 104 16.8 179 26.8 269
Quality of organ 20.1 21 20.3 179 22.1 26.1 164 184 29.5 30.5 229 24.8
Post-transplant therapies 10.1 114 9.1 11.7 13.8 135 94 8.5 9.5 53 10.7 12.8
Everything 7.9 8.7 9.8 10.2 7.2 7 3 3.6 6.3 2.1 3.6 7.7
Other (specify) 6.6 58 52 5.1 5.1 5.7 9.1 55 126 116 14.3 7.7

Table 6

Answers to the question: “Which of the following situations worries or upsets you most right now?" (Question addressed to transplanted
patients)

Answer All Kidney Liver Heart Lung Pancreas
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Organ rejection and complications 535 69.7 36.8 383 67 61.3
Not knowing about the donor and their 31.1 247 377 39.7 24.1 29
family
| am not worried/upset 21 16.8 26.1 23.1 193 258
Concerns about family members 17.6 15 19.6 238 14.5 9.7
Adhering to the therapeutic program 12.8 113 14 15.2 11.6 194
Economic/financial aspect 7.5 6.2 9.5 8 43 9.7
Other 6.8 6.2 6.1 6 134 32
Answer by gender M F M F M F M F M F M F
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) () (%) (%) (%) (%)
Organ rejection and complications 508 563 645 757 344 413 396 364 626 717 533 688
Not knowing about the donor and their 292 338 219 279 356 415 358 455 223 26 40 18.8
family
I am not worried/upset 246 163 204 127 294 20 236 223 24 145 267 25
Concerns about family members 174 18 142 158 199 192 226 255 128 162 133 6.3
Adhering to the therapeutic program 12 14 10 12.8 13.2 156 152 15.2 1.2 12.1 26.7 12.5
Economic/financial aspect 9 54 6.8 5 10.6 7.6 11.1 35 6.1 23 133 6.3
Other 6 8 57 6.9 5.1 79 6.1 59 10.1 16.8 0 6.3

N
Nej
—_

ORIGINAL ARTICLES AND REVIEWS . . .

However, we anticipate that from the answers received
after the introduction of specific questions, i.e., from
February 2022, the references of patients to impact
of the pandemic have increased. In fact, to the ques-
tion: Do you think that the state of emergency due to the
coronavirus pandemic (SARS-CoV-2) has influenced your

treatment path? 64.8% of waitlisted patients and 33.4%
of transplanted patients answered YES. The data, al-
though preliminary, hints to the relevance of the pan-
demic for these groups, even if it needs to be stratified
and analyzed by different variables, for its impact to be
fully understood.
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DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

The themes analyzed in the study are various and all
of great interest. Some, in particular, have caught our
attention.

Firstly, patients’ experiences, either waitlisted or
transplanted, reveal a daily reality made up of shared,
emotional suffering and discomfort. The reported states
of mind have some deeply different traits but coincide
for many others. Anxiety is one of these: it is reported
by 44.2% of survey respondents from both groups, who
admit to feeling constantly anxious, whether they are
awaiting or already underwent transplant; this emotion-
al state is probably influenced by the patient’s feeling of
uncertainty, e.g., about the transplant date or the pos-
sibility of organ rejection.

On the other hand, for waitlisted patients, the waiting
period is undoubtedly difficult for several reasons: first
of all, a lot of anguish is caused by the lack of a defined
timing, waiting for a transplant without knowing if and
when it will happen also comes with the fear that it may
not take place on time or that it may not work. All this
generates conflicting emotions between the desire to
receive the call for the transplant and the understand-
able fear for the outcome of the surgery. These contrast-
ing emotions are shown in the free answers provided
by survey respondents, by the repeated references that
patients make to the fear of not hearing the phone ring-
ing (37%), or to the fear of not waking up after surgery
(12%), or that the surgery may not be conclusive (11%).
This is particularly frequent among patients awaiting
life-saving transplants such as heart or lung.

For those who have survived the wait unscathed and
received the transplant, the concern shifts to the risk of
organ rejection. The state of anxiety, therefore, lingers
on and is renewed with every checkup or small alarm
sign. Not everyone, however, is equally anxious. Some
even appear nonchalant in the face of those same situa-
tions that for others, are a source of great concern. The
latter are also those who indicate psychological support
as one of the greatest needs both among waitlisted pa-
tients and transplant recipients. Essentially, the state
changes and so do fears, but not the want of support.
This denotes a condition of persistent emotional frailty,
under which it is more difficult to accept or tolerate any
event beyond one's control [5]. In addition, this condi-
tion should be taken into strong consideration because,
as shown in other studies, this state of frailty may ex-
pose patients to a greater risk of depression [6]. These
requests for help should be answered systematically
with structured and integrated support to the treat-
ment path and not merely if advanced by the patients
themselves. The fact that many of them report that psy-
chological support is more often than not met only on
request, represents one of the system’s critical issue that
should be corrected.

Another interesting issue is the sorrow expressed by a
third of the respondents regarding the impossibility of
knowing the identity of the donor or of having informa-
tion about them or their family. This is still a contro-
versial and debated topic, despite the reference law on
post-mortem organ and tissue donation in our country,
being clearly founded on the principle of anonymity, as

well as those of gratuity of the treatment and freedom
of choice [7]. Most probably, during pre-transplant in-
formation talks, patients should be duly informed about
legal provisions on anonymity of donor and recipient
and verify this concept has been fully understood and
accepted.

However, the evolution of both society and the Trans-
plant Network has reopened the debate regarding the
need for the current legislation to be revised precisely
in the light of the changes that have taken place. The
National Bioethics Committee itself has opened to the
possibility that the principle of anonymity be reconsid-
ered under certain conditions [8]. In the light of this,
a legislative proposal was also presented to the Cham-
ber of Deputies which incorporates all the suggestions
of the National Bioethics Committee and, therefore,
it cannot be excluded that in the near future, in Italy,
contacts between donors and recipients may be allowed
[9]. Documenting the position reported by over 31% of
the survey participants represents an important element
of knowledge and it might provide a pivotal contribu-
tion to the discussion.

What is unexpected is that the yearning for informa-
tion, frequently expressed by the donor's relatives, is
shared by many transplant recipients who believe the
current limitation to be of social nature, both for those
who just wish to leave a flower on the donor’s resting
place and for those who are truly tormented by the idea
of not being able to personally express their gratitude
to the family.

All this denotes a need for gratitude, which, although
understandable, remains a delicate issue that can lead
to dependence and open up scenarios of subjection
that can result in a condition of fragility. It will there-
fore be necessary to thoroughly weigh the possible
benefits of an emotionally strong relationship between
the donor’s family and the recipient, which comes
with the high risk of both parties’ expectations being
disappointed, at some point. The rule that protects
anonymity, even if it may seem excessively restrictive,
represents a form of emotional protection both for the
recipients and for the donor’s family members. In the
event of being able to meet, certainly neither party can
be left alone, even when this will is clearly expressed
by both. It is likely that the mediation of a third party,
indicated by the National Bioethics Committee as one
of the possible conditions, can represent an intermedi-
ate solution capable of better and more appropriately
manage relationships that can prove to be very com-
plex [10, 11].

Moving on, the wide response to the surveys (63.1% of
patients who accessed the online questionnaires, equal
to 14% of patients registered in SIT) testifies to their
desire to interact with the system and to the isolation
and difficulties exacerbated by the pandemic. However,
the many comments freely formulated, whether they be
of appreciation for the initiative, or questions or about
critical issues, imply that we are faced with patients in
need of expressing their doubts, uncertainties and of
asking for explanations. All this draws attention to the
importance and value of the doctor-patient relation-
ship. Healthcare professionals should be more aware
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that human qualities such as availability, ability to listen
and dedication are not secondary to professional skills
and, most importantly, that a greater communicative ef-
fort on their part can foster the empathic bond with the
patient and improve their assistance [12].

The last aspect that emerges is the pandemic and its
possible interference in the path of care of patients. Ac-
cording to part of the participants, the state of emer-
gency caused by COVID-19 interfered in their care
path not only as far as the risk of being infected by the
virus is concerned, but also in terms of making access to
treatments and care for waitlisted patients more com-
plicated, as well as routine checkups for transplant re-
cipients. In particular, from the answers to the specific
questions introduced later in the questionnaires, 4 out
of 10 patients report complications in their respective
care pathways; of these, just over 2 out of 10 had dif-
ficulty in keeping in touch with specialists and reference
centers for their pathology; 2 out of 10 have been strug-
gling with practical problems such as abruptly canceled
scheduled visits and exams. Among transplant recipi-
ents, the greatest difficulty relates to the reduction in
checkups (55%); while among waitlisted patients to ac-
cessing diagnostic services in the area (51.8%).

From these preliminary data we can therefore con-
clude that the pandemic has created some concern. The
hardships reported by patients make us believe that the
problems can be attributable both to the state of suffer-
ing of health structures overwhelmed by the emergency,
and to an attitude of caution or renouncement of pa-
tients for fear of the virus. This is a reasonable outcome,
considering that these situations are also highlighted
in other studies [13]. On the other hand, the feeling
of being overwhelmed by the COVID-19 emergency
is shared by everyone and had consequences in every
field, throughout the globe. The death toll (over 6 mil-
lion) and the number of infections (over 500 million)
demonstrate its devastating effect [14]. It is therefore
plausible that the transplant system may have been af-
fected as well.

However, the opposite could be just as valid: the Ital-
ian transplant system has successfully withstood the
emergency impact, since 6 out of 10 patients report
that they have not been affected by the pandemic.

In reality, there is much left to be understood about
COVID-19’s effects so far and over time. Among oth-
ers, our remarks are based on data freely reported by
the survey participants which, although substantial in
number, do not represent the entire sample of patients
tracked by SIT, that is 16,822 waitlisted and 45,812
followed-up transplanted patients. At the end of the
research, the results will necessarily be stratified and
evaluated according to geographical area of residence
of the patients and of the transplant, as well as age, type
of transplant, gender and, last but not least, vaccination
status.

So, even if the peak phase of the health emergency
seems to be behind us and the latest variant of the vi-
rus under control, we can only make a preliminary as-
sessment of the consequences for the Italian transplant
system.

In conclusion, we can say that what we have observed

so far is a multi-faceted capital of knowledge, deserv-
ing further and specific insights. The deep sufferings
emerged are what researchers define as “criticalities”.
These hardships, regardless of the question asked,
mainly revolve around the exhausting wait and fear of
organ rejection. Two distinct topics that seem to be the
common thread of the patients’ anxieties and needs,
even if with substantial differences between transplant
programs. The psychological distress probably arises
from this, also due to the lack of precise indication to
the professional figures to rely on. It is one of the sys-
tem’s shortfalls, which unfortunately foresees different
approaches and solutions throughout the national terri-
tory. Strengthening the local psychological care services
is a fundamental action in order to reach an effective,
consistent and integrated level of care of both waitlisted
and transplanted patients, given that psychological bal-
ance is an integral part of the individual’s well-being.
However, although this may meet patients’ needs,
the underlying problem is still a structural one and it
is caused by the gap between supply and demand for
organs that generates long waits from which anxieties
and discomfort arise. Measures to support patients
are, therefore, welcome but more must be done both
on finding potential deceased donors, for example by
consolidating the DCD (Donation after Circulatory
Death) donation program (NHBD), and by providing
greater support for living donation which remains an
additional resource of great importance.

Prospective activities, that are planned to be imple-
mented as output of this survey are: a) the organization
of a public Webinair, during which patients and trans-
plant network stakeholders would have the opportunity
to discuss the survey outcomes and identify proper
measures to be taken; b) performing a deeper analysis
of collected infos, in order to select most frequent criti-
cal issues, most affected geographical areas and kind of
transplant, so as to be able to prioritize interventions
by Regional Transplant Centres and hospitals; ¢) third,
analysing the impact — on patients’ attitude — of organi-
zational measures put in place by Regional authorities
to support donation and transplant activities, compar-
ing this data with the trend of utilized donors, carried-
out transplant and waitlist waiting time.

Our goal so far was to intercept and report the wants
of patients, but we now have to take care of them. It
would therefore be very important to submit these testi-
monials to qualified professionals who know how to in-
terpret their meanings and promote adequate solutions.
On the other hand, the identification and interpreta-
tion of needs is a preliminary activity of fundamental
importance for setting up each service or intervention
program [15]. This may represent the starting point for
proposing monothematic researches capable of leading
us to a fuller satisfaction of needs, on the one hand, and
on the other to a better organization of the transplant
system, a most articulated and complex one.
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